AURORA TOWNSHIP

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

MAIN OFFICES, 80 N. BROADWAY, AURORA, IL

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2014

MINUTES

I. CALL TO ORDER PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE INVOCATION ROLL CALL AND ESTABLISH QUORUM

A meeting of the Aurora Township Board of Trustees was held at the Aurora Township office, 80 N. Broadway, Aurora, Illinois at 4 p.m. on Thursday, December 11, 2014. Notice was sent to all board members as required by state statute.

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor William Catching at 4 p.m. Supervisor Catching led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance. Trustee Dolores Hicks gave the invocation.

Aurora Township Clerk, Ken Christy, called the roll with the following Board of Trustees members present: William Catching – Supervisor; Trustees: Dolores Hicks, Juan Reyna, Juanita Wells and David Moore. Assessor Davis Offutt and Highway Commissioner John Shoemaker were also present. Staff and public present – as attached.

- II. Motion to approve the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of November 25, 2014 was made by Supervisor Catching, seconded by Trustee David Moore. The motion passed by unanimous voice vote.
- III. Approval and/or Audit of Township and Road District Bills.
- A. Motion made by Supervisor Catching and seconded by Trustee Hicks to approve the Town Bills in the amount of \$39,215.95. The motion passed by unanimous voice vote.
- B. Motion made by Supervisor Catching and seconded by Trustee Wells to approve Road District Bills in the amount of \$38,956.84. The motion passed by unanimous voice vote.
- C. Motion made by Supervisor Catching and seconded by Trustee Reyna to approve General Assistance bills in the amount of \$3,076.72. The motion passed by unanimous voice vote.
- D. Motion made by Supervisor Catching and seconded by Trustee Dolores Hicks to approve Building and Equipment Fund bills in the amount of \$2,170.80 plus an additional request for payment of \$241.38 to Zimmerman Ford, Inc. The motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

D. Approval of 2015 Holiday Schedule - Supervisor Catching made a motion, seconded by Trustee Wells, to approve the holiday schedule as presented. The motion passed unanimously on a voice vote.

VII. PUBLIC COMMENTS - NONE

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. Trustee Wells announced that the neighborhood organization, Taking Back Our Community, is having their fall fund raiser and asked for donations.

B. Peggy Hicks announced the breast, colon and prostate cancer screening program for people of color. Various providers will be available to all to test for free. Contact Peggy Hicks for information.

C. An Affordable Care Act sign up will be held from 4-8 p.m. December 15 at the Prisco Community Center. The Township Youth Center will be hosting a similar event next month.

D. Trustee Wells attended a legislative update on senior citizen issues in St. Charles earlier this week. She reviewed the meeting with the Board.

E. Trustee Hicks announced that the Spanish Class for seniors has now been completed. She is also looking forward to many more senior programs.

IX. ADJOURNMENT – Supervisor Catching made a motion to Adjourn at 4:37 p.m. Seconded By Trustee Moore. The motion passed unanimously on a voice vote.

The next board meeting will be held at 4 p.m. on Tuesday, December 23, 2014 at 80 N. Broadway, Aurora, Illinois.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Ken Christy Aurora Township Clerk



Aurora Township Assessor Davis R. Offut

Certified Illinois Assessing Officer - Master #20 Real Estate Managing Broker - Realtor GAA GRI State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #553.000892



TO: Aurora Township Board

RE: Assessor Report

DATE: December 11, 2014

Nov 25-Dec 10, 2014

Permits processed: 231 / Year to Date: 17,621 Sales processed: 103 / Year to Date: 1,861 Divisions: 0 / Year to Date: 97 Parcel Count: 39,401

The Kane County Board of Review hearings have begun and are scheduled through January 2015.

The bills presented for approval represent the typical expenses incurred during the general operations of the Assessor's Office.

As always, I will make myself available to answer any questions you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Ďavís Óffutt Aurora Township Assessor